

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

AMAZON.COM, INC.)

Respondent.)

CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-2

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S APPEAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Complaint..... 1

 B. Motions for Summary Decision..... 4

 C. Initial Decision on Remedies 5

II. STATEMENT CONTAINING THE REASONS WHY THE INITIAL DECISION IS
INCORRECT 6

 A. The ALJ Improperly Limited the Scope of Products Covered by the Initial Order to the
 Extent the Definition of Subject Products is Limited to Specific Product ASIN Listings..... 6

 B. The ALJ Improperly Granted Respondent Complete Discretion to Remove Notice on
 Each Original Purchaser’s “Your Orders” Web Page..... 9

 C. The ALJ Improperly Restricted Notice to Consumers by Ordering Respondent Issue Only
 a Single Social Media Post Per Social Media Platform 10

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. The Scope of Products Covered by the Initial Order Should Not Be Limited by ASIN
 Listing and Should Include Products with Only Cosmetic Variations 13

 B. The Order Should Require Respondent to Maintain the Required Notice on Consumer’s
 “Your Orders” Page for 120 Days..... 16

 C. The Order Should Require Respondent to Issue Four Total Social Media Posts Relating to
 the Recall of the Subject Products, and Designate One Post as a “Featured” Post for 120 Days
 18

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beaty v. Ford Motor Co., 854 F. App'x 845 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Freeman v. Directv, Inc., 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11

In re Zen Magnets, LLC, CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order, 2017 WL 11672449
(Oct. 26, 2017) 12

In the Matter of Relco, Inc., CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Order (Oct. 27, 1976) 15

JCW Invs., Inc. v. Novelty, Inc., 482 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 13

Landry v. FDIC, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 924 (2000)..... 11

Steadman v. S.E.C., 450 U.S. 91 (1981)..... 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(16)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(1) 14

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(8)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 2064 (d)..... 1, 12

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) 1, 12, 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*..... 11

Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 3355 *et seq.* (Jan. 21, 2010)..... 17

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1025.53 1, 20

16 C.F.R. § 1025.55 11

16 CFR § 1115.26..... 17

16 CFR § 1115.27..... 17
